Three years commencing from 26th June, 2020, date of appointment.

2. Remuneration:

In consideration of the performance of his duties, the Company 

shall pay to Mr. Sandeep Chokhani the fixed gross remuneration 

(other than the Provident Fund, Bonus and Gratuity) of ! 4,348,200/- 

(Rupees Forty Three Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred only) 

per annum with such increments as may be approved by the Board 

of Directors from time to time. 

The gross remuneration shall be categorized as follows:-

i) Basic Salary: 
 ! 3,480,000/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Eighty Thousand only) 

per annum

ii) Perquisites and Allowances:
 ! 868,200/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two 

Hundred Only) per annum on account of allowances 

and perquisites like House Rent Allowance/Flat Rent and 

Maintenance, Phone and Communication Allowance, Medical 

Allowance, Uniform Allowance, Newspaper and Periodicals 

Allowance, Transport (Commutation Allowance).

[...]

iv) Gratuity:
 Gratuity payable in accordance with the rules and regulations 

in force in the Company from time to time and subject to 

applicable laws.

v) Bonus:
 The Bonus is payable @ 10% of Basic Salary per annum.

vi) One-Time Joining Bonus:
 ! 1,200,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh) subject to deduction of 

applicable taxes.

In the event of loss or inadequacy of profits in any financial year 

during the currency of tenure of service of the Whole-Time Director, 

the payment of salary, performance incentives, perquisites and